and as a result of permanent disability to the right arm of the appellant, he has not only lost his job in 

Binnyship Management Company Ltd. but he has become unfit for the Merchant Navy. He alleges that 

his future career is ruined, apart from sustaining heavy financial loss. 

4. The Motor Accident Claims Tribunal, Karnal awarded compensation of Rs.6,60,000/- (Rupees Six 

Lacs Sixty Thousand only) along with 9% interest per annum from the date of filing the claim petition to 

the appellant. 

5. Dissatisfied with the quantum of compensation, the appellant approached the High Court of Punjab and 

Haryana at Chandigarh seeking enhancement of compensation. The High Court has enhanced the 
compensation by Rs.2,20,000/- (Rupees Two Lacs Twenty Thousand only) along with interest @ 6% per 

annum, which means the appellant has been awarded a total compensation of Rs.8,80,000/- along with 

interest. As mentioned supra, this appeal is filed praying for further enhancement of compensation. 

6. The Tribunal as well as the High Court have not quantified the compensation under separate heads,

[...]

Lacs only) towards pain, agony and trauma as a consequence of injuries, and Rs.3,00,000/-(Rupees Three 

Lacs only) towards loss of amenities(including loss of prospects of marriage) and Rs.3,00,000/-(Rupees 

Three Lacs only) towards loss of expectation of life. 

10. Thus, on all counts, the appellant is awarded, in total, a compensation of Rs.22,00,000/-(Rupees 

Twenty Two Lacs only), instead of Rs.8,80,000/-(Rupees Eight Lacs Eighty Thousand only) awarded by 

the High Court, along with uniform rate of interest @ 8% per annum from the date of filing of the claim 

petition before the Motor Accident Claims Tribunal till its realization. It is also directed that the payment 
of compensation with interest shall be made to the appellant within three months from today.